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RESULTS RELEASE 28 March 2019 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE  INTERNATIONAL 
 

GENTING HONG KONG LIMITED REPORTS  
SECOND HALF AND FULL YEAR 2018 FINANCIAL RESULTS  

 
Growth in Cruise Segment Drives Higher Revenue and EBITDA  

Start of Construction of Global Class and Endeavor Class Ships 
 

 
 

Genting Hong Kong Limited (HKSE:0678.HK) (“the Group”) today reported financial results for the second 
half and full year ended 31 December 2018. 
 
Full Year 2018 Highlights 
 
• Total revenue increased 34.4% to US$1.6 billion mainly due to increase in Cruise and Shipyard  

segment revenue.  
 

• First full year operations of 2 Dream Cruises ships, with 18.5% increase in Capacity Days. 
 

• Cruise revenue increased 33% with 12% increase in Gross Yield and 15% increase in Net Yield. 
 
• Commence construction of Crystal Endeavor and the first of the Global Class ships, with progressive 

completion of 36% and 20% respectively by the end of 2018. 
 

• EBITDA was at US$72.3 million, a significant US$233.3 million positive turnaround from a loss of 
US$161.0 million in 2017 due to improved Cruise segment results and sharply reduced losses in the 
Shipyard segment. 
 

• Operating Loss reduced by 60% to US$141.5 million and Net Loss decreased by 13% compared with 
2017. 

 
“With the full year operation of two ships for Dream Cruises, we had a turnaround in the Cruise Segment 
with an EBITDA of US$152 million in 2018 from a loss of US$43 million in 2017. Cruise segment results 
are expected to grow further in 2019 with strong management focus on achieving acceptable investment 
returns for each brand.” said Tan Sri Lim Kok Thay, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Genting 
Hong Kong. “MV Werften, the Shipyard Segment, had improved results in 2018 with the keel laying of 
Crystal Endeavor and the first Global Class ship. Further improvement in 2019 is expected with even 
higher percentages of completion of Crystal Endeavor and the first Global Class ship. MV Werften is 
instrumental in the early delivery of new ships for the Group’s fleet commencing in 2020 while global 
orderbook of other shipyards now stretching to 2027.” he added. 
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Full Year 2018 Results 
 
Total Revenue was US$1.6 billion in 2018 compared with US$1.2 billion in 2017, a growth of 34%, mainly 
due to the inclusion of the first full year operation of 2 Dream Class ships and the higher third party 
revenue recognised in the Shipyard segment. 
 
Cruise Revenue was US$1.35 billion in 2018 as compared to US$1.02 billion in 2017, a growth of 33% 
with fleet Capacity Days increasing by 18.5% and Occupancy Percentage improving to 91% from 77% in 
2017. World Dream replaced Genting Dream in the dual Hong Kong and Guangzhou homeports in 
November 2017 with Genting Dream redeployed to the Singapore homeport.  
 
With a full year of operation of 2 Dream Cruises ships, offset by the withdrawal of the SuperStar Libra in 
July 2018 to be an accommodation ship in the MV Werften Wismar Shipyard, fleet Capacity Days 
increased by 18.5%. Fleet Occupancy Percentage of the three brands – Crystal Cruises, Dream Cruises 
and Star Cruises – grew to 91% in 2018 from 77% in 2017. 2018 Gross Yield increased by 12% and Net 
Yield increased by 15% from 2017. 
 
Net Cruise Costs increased 11% in 2018 mainly due to increase in Capacity Days but Net Cruise Costs 
per Capacity Day was reduced by 6.5% due to efficiencies of scale.  
 
Shipyard, on a standalone basis, recorded an EBITDA of US$3.6 million in 2018 versus a loss of US$82.5 
million in 2017 due to higher shipyard utilisation rate with 36% completion of the Crystal Endeavor and 
20% of the first Dream Cruises Global Class ships in 2018. However, as the shipyard is wholly owned by 
the Group, certain revenues and expenses relating to shipbuilding for the Group have to be eliminated 
during consolidation of accounts, resulting in a lower loss of US$59.6 million in 2018 as compared with 
2017 loss of US$102.6 million for the Shipyard segment.  
 
The Group recorded an EBITDA of US$72.3 million in 2018, a significant improvement of US$233.3 million 
over the EBITDA loss of US161.0 million in 2017. After depreciation and amortisation, Operating Loss was 
US$141.5 million in 2018, a significant improvement from an Operating Loss of US$351.5 million in 2017.  
 
The Group recorded a slight improvement with consolidated net loss of US$213.3 million in 2018, as 
compared with a consolidated net loss of US$244.3 million in 2017, because of a significant one-time gain 
in the disposal of shares of Norwegian Cruise Line Holdings Ltd. (“NCLH”) and The Star Entertainment 
Group Limited (“Star Entertainment”) of US$205.0 million in 2017 compared with a lower net one-time gain 
of US$15.5 million in the disposal of the balance of NCLH shares in 2018.  
 
Second Half 2018 Results 
 
Revenue was US$822.5 million in 2H 2018 compared with US$657.9 million in 2H 2017, a growth of 25%. 
The increase was primarily attributed to the full 6-month operation of the World Dream in 2H 2018. 
Capacity Days increased by 11.6% and improvement in Net Yield by 18%. Fleet Occupancy Percentage 
improved from 79% in 2H 2017 to 99% in 2H 2018.  
 
Net Cruise Costs in 2H 2018 were higher due to increase in Capacity Days but Net Cruise Costs per 
Capacity Day was reduced by 2.8% due to efficiencies of scale. Start-up losses in MV Werften group of 
shipyards were reduced, mainly due to higher shipyard utilisation rate with keel laying of Crystal Endeavor 
and the first Dream Cruises Global Class ships in 2H 2018.   
 
The Group recorded an EBITDA of US$77.3 million in 2H 2018, a significant improvement of US$146.6 
million over the EBITDA loss of US$69.3 million in 2H 2017. After depreciation and amortisation, Operating 
Loss was also reduced significantly to US$23.7 million in 2H 2018 from US$173.6 million in 2H 2017.  
 
The Group recorded a consolidated net loss of US$72.0 million in 2H 2018, as compared with a 
consolidated net loss of US$41.1 million in 2H 2017 mainly due to a smaller net one-time gain of US$10.0 
million in 2H 2018 in the disposal of the balance of the NCLH shares versus a larger one-time gain of 
US$203.7 million in the disposal of shares of NCLH and Star Entertainment in 2H 2017. 
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2019 Outlook 
 
Barring any unforeseen circumstances, Cruise segment results should continue to improve due to the low 
penetration rate in Asia and reduction in cruise capacity in China in 2019. The Shipyard segment is 
expected to improve with 82% of the Crystal Endeavor and 65% of the first Global Class ship due to be 
completed by the end of 2019.  With that, the Group results should continue to improve in 2019. 
 
Other Business Highlights 
 
The Asian economy has experienced good economic growth since the launch of Dream Cruises brand in 
late 2016 and growing awareness and acceptance of cruising as another vacation option. There is a 
preference for new and large ships as smaller and older ships are withdrawn from service in Asia. Brands 
with newer and larger ships albeit lack of strong distribution network are also being re-deployed from Asia 
to other cruise regions where they can command better yields. The reduction of berth capacity in 2019 in 
China should bring better supply and demand balance, offset by slowing economic growth and demand in 
China. 
 
The Group has 25 years’ history in the cruise industry in Asia and its passenger source markets for the 
Dream and Star Cruises brands are well diversified from ASEAN, China, and India. In 2019, the Group will 
focus on fly-cruise in order to optimise occupancies and yields on its fleet. 
 
The two Dream Cruises ships are homeported in Southern China and Singapore. In order to bring more 
awareness of Dream Cruises to Central and North China, SuperStar Virgo has undergone a substantial 
renovation and renamed “Explorer Dream”, as a pathfinder ship for the Global Class ships, currently under 
construction. Explorer Dream will be deployed in Shanghai and Beijing in the summer of 2019. During 
winter of 2019/2020, Explorer Dream will cruise in Australia and New Zealand, offering Asians a cruise 
alternative to a land vacation. 
 
Dream Cruises welcomed its first millionth passenger last November, marking another milestone in its 
operations. This is truly a testament to our dedicated crew and the strong support we have received from 
government bodies, business partners, media and the public.   
 
Similarly, Crystal Cruises, the luxury cruise division comprised of Ocean, River and Yacht experiences, 
saw growth in both number and spending per passenger in 2018, generated by carefully curated events, 
innovative offerings, and strategic initiatives. However, certain Crystal River sailings were disrupted by low 
water levels on the Rhine and Danube rivers caused by Europe’s unusual historic dry season. In 2020, 
Crystal Expedition Cruises will debut Crystal Endeavor, the largest and most spacious PC6 polar class 
ship featuring Crystal’s legendary service, extraordinary cuisine, enrichment and unmatched choices for 
adventure. Booking trends for Crystal product offerings are encouraging. 
 
In Germany, the Group continues to invest in transforming the MV Werften shipyards into state-of-the-art 
cruise shipyards. In 2019, the latest and most advanced thin plate laser-hybrid welding plant commences 
full operation at the MV Werften yard in Rostock. To strengthen its design capability, the Group has 
acquired the Rostock-based Neptun Ship Design GmbH, one of Germany’s largest ship design offices with 
expertise in successful design of many types of ships, including passenger ships.   
 
2018 saw the expansion of our millennial-focused flagship investment, Zouk, into Resorts World Genting. It 
was inaugurated by the opening of pre-game social hangout, RedTail Bar and Karaoke lounge in Q2 2018. 
There was also the debut of its newest concept, Empire, a hip-hop-centric club outlet that is reminiscent of 
the upscale private lounges in New York. Beyond its land assets, Zouk's concepts onboard the Genting 
Dream and World Dream vessels introduced a daily themed night music experience alongside the 
optimisation of its programming onboard and to attract millennial passengers. 
 
In the Philippines, Hilton Manila and Sheraton Manila are the latest international luxury hotels to open at 
the Grand Wing of Resorts World Manila. Hotel Okura will be opened by the third quarter of 2019 within 
Resorts World Manila. 
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About Genting Hong Kong Limited (“Genting Hong Kong”)  
 
Genting Hong Kong is a leading corporation principally engaged in the business of cruise and cruise 
related operations along with leisure, entertainment and hospitality activities. 
 
As a pioneer in the Asian cruise industry, Genting Hong Kong took on the bold initiative to grow the Asia-
Pacific as an international cruise destination with the founding of Star Cruises in 1993. In 2015, to further 
expand its cruise portfolio in the region, Genting Hong Kong launched Dream Cruises to cater to the 
fastest growing Asian market. The same year, Genting finalised the acquisition of Crystal Cruises to 
extend Genting Hong Kong’s reach in the global up-scale market. The three cruise brands together are 
now collectively known as “Genting Cruise Lines”. 
 
Due to strong demand for cruise ships and limited number of cruise shipyards, Genting could not secure 
building slots within reasonable delivery dates to expand its fleet. Therefore, Genting decided to acquire 
Lloyd Werft in 2015 (which had built three cruise ships for Norwegian Cruise Line, formerly a subsidiary of 
the Group).  In order to secure fabrication capacity and dry-docks which can build cruise ships up the 
current trend of 200,000 gross tons, the Group bought Nordic Yards, now collectively known as “MV 
Werften” and further invested in them to become state-of-the-art cruise shipyards. 
 
Initiating the Group’s foray into land-based attractions, Resorts World Manila was the first integrated resort 
in the Philippines when it opened in 2009. A one-stop, non-stop entertainment and leisure destination, 
Resorts World Manila features world-class entertainment, unique events and exciting lifestyle options 
throughout its extensive premises. Genting Hong Kong’s investment in iconic Singapore nightlife brand 
Zouk – a world-class entertainment institution and trendsetter in Asia’s dance music scene, and perennial 
top-ten fixture in the annual DJ Mag Top 100 Clubs global poll - further diversifies the company’s appeal to 
a younger and more dynamic clientele and future passengers on its cruise brands. 
 
www.gentinghk.com 
www.dreamcruiseline.com 
www.crystalcruises.com 
www.starcruises.com 
www.rwmanila.com 
www.mv-werften.com 
www.zoukclub.com 
 
For more information about Genting Hong Kong, please visit www.gentinghk.com. 
 
  

http://www.gentinghk.com/
http://www.dreamcruiseline.com/
http://www.crystalcruises.com/
http://www.starcruises.com/
http://www.rwmanila.com/
http://www.mv-werften.com/
http://www.zoukclub.com/
http://www.gentinghk.com/
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Terminology 

• Capacity Days: double occupancy per available cabin multiplied by the number of cruise days for the 
period  

 
• EBITDA: earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortisation. EBITDA excludes, if any, 

share of profit of joint ventures and associates, other income / gains or expenses / losses  
 
• Gross Cruise Cost: the sum of total operating expenses and selling, general and administrative 

expenses less expenses relating to shipyard and non-cruise activities  
 
• Gross Yield: total revenue from cruise and cruise-related activities per Capacity Day   
 
• Net Cruise Cost: Gross Cruise Cost less commission, incentives, transportation and other related 

costs and onboard costs  
 
• Net Cruise Cost Excluding Fuel: Net Cruise Cost less fuel costs 
 
• Net Revenue: total revenue from cruise and cruise-related activities less commission, incentives, 

transportation and other related costs and onboard costs  
 
• Net Yield: Net Revenue per Capacity Day  
 
• Occupancy Percentage: the ratio of Passenger Cruise Days to Capacity Days. A percentage in 

excess of 100% indicates that three or more passengers occupied some cabins  
 

• Operating Profit / Loss: EBITDA less depreciation and amortization 
 

• Passenger Cruise Days: the number of passengers carried for the period, multiplied by the number of 
days in their respective cruises  

 
Operating Statistics   
The following table sets forth selected statistical information: 

 Six months ended 31 December  Year ended 31 December 
 2018 

 
 2017 

 
 2018 

 
 2017 

 
Passenger Cruise Days 2,724,328  1,944,076  5,178,075  3,692,223 
Capacity Days 2,759,625  2,472,514  5,667,420  4,781,990 
Occupancy Percentage 98.7%  78.6%  91.4%  77.2% 
 
In relation to the Group’s cruise and cruise-related activities, Net Revenue, Gross Yield and Net Yield were 
calculated as follows: 
 

 Six months ended 31 December  Year ended 31 December 
 2018 

 
 2017 

 
 2018 

 
 2017 

  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000 
        

Passenger ticket revenue 539,562  388,604  987,655  728,324 
Onboard revenue  166,951  156,189  360,819  287,682 
                Total cruise and cruise-related 
revenue 

 
706,513 

  
544,793 

  
1,348,474 

  
1,016,006 

        
 

Less: 
       

        Commission, incentives, 
transportation and other related 
costs  

 
 

(96,794) 

  
 

(79,663) 

  
 

(177,964) 

  
 

(146,076) 
Onboard costs  (52,835)  (42,845)  (99,291)  (83,944) 
                Net Revenue 556,884  422,285  1,071,219  785,986 
        
                Gross Yield (US$) 256.0  220.3  237.9  212.5 

Net Yield (US$) 201.8  170.8  189.0  164.4 
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In relation to the Group’s cruise and cruise-related activities, Gross Cruise Cost, Net Cruise Cost and Net 
Cruise Cost Excluding Fuel were calculated as follows: 
 

 Six months ended 31 December  Year ended 31 December 
 2018 

 
 2017 

 
 2018 

 
 2017 

  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000 
        

Total operating expenses 703,528  684,754  1,453,048   1,241,737 
Total selling, general and 

administrative expenses  
 

142,639 
  

146,783 
  

288,525  
  

300,185 
                 846,167  831,537  1,741,573  1,541,922  
Less: Depreciation and 

amortisation 
 

(100,999) 
  

(104,372) 
  

(213,749) 
  

(190,505) 
 

                 745,168  727,165  1,527,824  1,351,417  
Less: Expenses relating to shipyard 

and non-cruise activities 
 

(128,073) 
  

(173,748) 
  

(331,741) 
  

(292,094) 
                Gross Cruise Cost 617,095  553,417  1,196,083  1,059,323 
        

Less:        
        Commission, incentives, 

transportation and other related 
costs  

 
 

(96,794) 

  
 

(79,663) 

  
 

(177,964) 

  
 

(146,076) 
Onboard costs  (52,835)  (42,845)  (99,291)  (83,944) 
                Net Cruise Cost 467,466  430,909  918,828  829,303 
        Less: Fuel costs (65,470)  (46,281)  (125,550)  (84,420) 
                Net Cruise Cost Excluding Fuel 401,996  384,628  793,278  744,883 
                
Gross Cruise Cost per Capacity 

Day (US$) 
 

223.6 
 

223.8  
 

211.0  
 

221.5 
        
Net Cruise Cost per Capacity Day 

(US$) 
 

169.4 
 

174.3  
 

162.1  
 

173.4 
        
Net Cruise Cost Excluding Fuel per 

Capacity Day (US$) 
 

145.7 
 

155.6  
 

140.0  
 

155.8 
 
 
Investor Relations & Media Contacts 

For investor relations and editorial, please contact: 

Ms. Cheah Yoke Sim 
Corporate Finance & Investor Relations 
Hong Kong SAR       
Tel : (852) 2378 2000      
Fax : (852) 2957 4616     
Email : yokesim.cheah@gentinghk.com 
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED AND YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018  

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
 

  Six months ended 31 December  Year ended 31 December 
  2018  2017  2018  2017 
  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000  US$’000 
  unaudited  unaudited  audited  audited 
         
         Revenue  822,474  657,907  1,600,101  1,190,415 
         
Operating expenses         

Operating expenses excluding depreciation and  
      amortisation   

(609,175)  (588,704) 
  

(1,256,559)  (1,066,227) 
    Depreciation and amortisation  (94,353)  (96,050)  (196,489)  (175,510) 

  (703,528)  (684,754)  (1,453,048)  (1,241,737) 
Selling, general and administrative expenses         

Selling, general and administrative expenses  
   excluding depreciation and amortisation  (135,993)   

(138,461) 
 

(271,265)   
(285,190) 

Depreciation and amortisation  (6,646)  (8,322)  (17,260)  (14,995) 
  (142,639)  (146,783)  (288,525)  (300,185) 
                     (846,167)  (831,537)  (1,741,573)  (1,541,922) 
                  
Operating Loss  (23,693)  (173,630)  (141,472)  (351,507) 
         
Share of profit of joint ventures  147  708  1,016  1,048 
Share of (loss) / profit of associates  (1,867)  (1,964)  12,456  225 
Other expenses, net  (20,301)  (3,923)  (20,964)  (849) 
Other gains, net  10,032  181,084  15,505  166,050 
Finance income   3,190  4,766  8,341  7,098 
Finance costs  (39,873)  (32,273)  (78,691)  (49,373) 
                    (48,672)  148,398  (62,337)  124,199 
                  
Loss before taxation  (72,365)  (25,232)  (203,809)  (227,308) 
         
Taxation   334  (15,871)  (9,492)  (16,972) 
                  Loss for the period / year  (72,031)  (41,103)  (213,301)  (244,280) 
         
         
Loss attributable to:         
Equity owners of the Company  (70,769)  (40,114)  (210,875)  (242,289) 
Non-controlling interests  (1,262)  (989)  (2,426)  (1,991) 
                    (72,031)  (41,103)  (213,301)  (244,280) 
                  
         Loss per share attributable to equity owners 

of the Company   
   

 
   

- Basic (US cents)  (0.83)  (0.47)  (2.49)  (2.86) 
- Diluted (US cents)  (0.83)  (0.47)  (2.49)  (2.86) 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION   
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
 

  As at 31 December  
  2018  2017 
  US$’000  US$’000 
  audited  audited 
     
ASSETS     
NON-CURRENT ASSETS     
Property, plant and equipment  4,703,825  4,256,589 
Land use rights  3,499  3,813 
Intangible assets  272,375  84,062 
Interests in joint ventures  3,498  3,555 
Interests in associates  503,853  535,410 
Deferred tax assets  2,983  4,025 
Available-for-sale investments  -  9,610 
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income  (“FVOCI”)  8,854  - 
Other assets and receivables  17,560  21,058 
            5,516,447  4,918,122 
               
CURRENT ASSETS     
Completed properties for sale  40,550  47,211 
Inventories  38,211  37,389 
Trade receivables  33,261  66,937 
Prepaid expenses and other receivables  116,524  113,145 
Contract assets  1,320  - 
Contract costs  13,224  - 
Available-for-sale investments  -  686,835 
Amounts due from related companies  1,224  852 
Restricted cash  105,831  126,851 
Cash and cash equivalents  904,131  1,147,702 
            1,254,276  2,226,922 
          TOTAL ASSETS  6,770,723  7,145,044 
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CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION   
AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2018 

PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 
(CONTINUED) 

 
  As at 31 December  
  2018  2017 
  US$’000  US$’000 
  audited  audited 
     EQUITY     
Capital and reserves attributable to the  
   equity owners of the Company     
Share capital  848,249  848,249 
Reserves:     

Share premium  41,634  41,634 
Contributed surplus  936,823  936,823 
Additional paid-in capital  109,353  110,987 
Foreign currency translation adjustments  (140,350)  (20,057) 
Available-for-sale investments reserve  -  138,285 
Financial assets at FVOCI reserve  (741)  - 
Cash flow hedge reserve  (25,284)  - 
Retained earnings   2,255,830  2,487,403 

            4,025,514  4,543,324 
Non-controlling interests  33,541  35,967 
          TOTAL EQUITY  4,059,055  4,579,291 
     
     LIABILITIES     
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES     
Loans and borrowings  1,684,086  1,590,805 
Deferred tax liabilities  23,789  21,751 
Provisions, accruals and other liabilities  586  818 
Retirement benefit obligations  8,964  9,109 
Contract liabilities  29,514  - 

Derivative financial instruments  8,540  - 
Advance ticket sales  -  17,903 
            1,755,479  1,640,386 
          CURRENT LIABILITIES     
Trade payables  117,942  101,012 
Current income tax liabilities  8,362  13,017 
Provisions, accruals and other liabilities  249,655  320,303 
Contract liabilities  259,452  - 
Current portion of loans and borrowings  303,973  297,354 
Derivative financial instruments  16,744  - 
Amounts due to related companies   61  522 
Advance ticket sales  -  193,159 
     
       956,189  925,367 
     
     TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,711,668  2,565,753 
          TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  6,770,723  7,145,044 
     
     NET CURRENT ASSETS   298,087  1,301,555 
          TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES  5,814,534  6,219,677 
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Forward-looking Statements 
 
This press release contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. These forward-looking 
statements are not historical facts, but rather are based on the current beliefs, assumptions, expectations, estimates 
and projections of the Company about the industry and markets in which the Company and its subsidiaries (the 
“Group”) are operating or will operate in the future. These statements are not guarantees of future performance and 
are subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, some of which are beyond the control of the Group, are difficult to 
predict and could cause actual results to differ materially from those expected or forecasted in the forward-looking 
statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those reflected in the forward-looking 
statements include general economic, political and business conditions, changes in cruise industry competition, 
weather, force majeure events and/or other factors. Reliance should not be placed on these forward-looking 
statements, which merely reflect the view of the Company as of the date of this press release only. The Company is 
under no obligation to revise or update publicly these forward-looking statements or any part thereof  to reflect events 
or circumstances resulting from any new information, future events or otherwise on which any such statement was 
based. 
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